

CASE NO. 24-1769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

B.A., mother of minors D.A. and X.A.;
D.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.;
X.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;
ANDREW BUIKEMA, in his individual capacity;
WENDY BRADFORD, in her individual capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District Of Michigan
Case No. 1:23-Cv-00423

**BRIEF OF DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC., YOUNG AMERICA'S
FOUNDATION, AND HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

KRISTA L. BAUGHMAN, ESQ.
ANTHONY J. FUSARO, JR., ESQ.
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post St., Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
*Counsel for Dhillon Law Group
Amicus*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS – DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1769

Case Name: *B.A. et al. v. Tri County Area Schools, et al.*

Name of counsel: Anthony J. Fusaro, Jr.; Krista L. Baughman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Dhillon Law Group, Inc., as *amicus curiae*, makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS – DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.	ii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS – YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION	iii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS – HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment protects Appellants’ speech because it constitutes political expression that did not substantially disrupt the school.....	4
A. <i>Tinker</i> and its progeny have consistently held that political expression in schools—unlike other forms of profane or vulgar speech—cannot be prohibited unless it is shown to materially and substantially disrupt the work and discipline of the school.....	5
B. A determinative factor in cases permitting schools to ban nondisruptive speech is the absence of political expression.	8
C. The district court erred by analyzing Appellants’ speech under <i>Fraser</i> ’s standard for “lewd, indecent, or offensive speech,” rather than <i>Tinker</i> ’s standard for speech related to political expression.....	11
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 5, 7, 12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Boone Cnty. Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. Wallace</i> , 116 F.4th 586 (6th Cir. 2024)	4, 13
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 12
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	6
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>D.A. by & through B.A. v. Tri Cnty. Area Sch.</i> , No. 1:23-CV-423, 2024 WL 3924723 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2024).....	8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 12, 14
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	1
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	5, 14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15

Stock v. Gray,
2023 WL 2601218,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48300 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 22, 2023) 1

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343, 365 (2003)4, 7
